

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
ASSOCIATION FOR MOLECULAR PATHOLOGY;
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF MEDICAL GENETICS;
AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR CLINICAL PATHOLOGY;
COLLEGE OF AMERICAN PATHOLOGISTS;
HAIG KAZAZIAN, MD; ARUPA GANGULY, PhD;
WENDY CHUNG, MD, PhD; HARRY OSTRER, MD;
DAVID LEDBETTER, PhD; STEPHEN WARREN, PhD;
ELLEN MATLOFF, M.S.; ELSA REICH, M.S.;
BREAST CANCER ACTION; BOSTON WOMEN'S
HEALTH BOOK COLLECTIVE; LISBETH CERIANI;
RUNI LIMARY; GENAE GIRARD; PATRICE FORTUNE;
VICKY THOMASON; KATHLEEN RAKER,

09 Civ. 4515 (RWS)

Plaintiffs,

ECF Case

v.

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK
OFFICE; MYRIAD GENETICS; LORRIS BETZ,
ROGER BOYER, JACK BRITTAIN, ARNOLD B.
COMBE, RAYMOND GESTELAND, JAMES U.
JENSEN, JOHN KENDALL MORRIS, THOMAS PARKS,
DAVID W. PERSHING, and MICHAEL K. YOUNG,
in their official capacity as Directors of the University
of Utah Research Foundation,

Defendants.

-----X
**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO CONDUCT JURISDICTIONAL DISCOVERY**

Daniel B. Ravicher (DR1498)
Public Patent Foundation (PUBPAT)
Benjamin N. Cardozo School of Law
55 Fifth Ave., Suite 928
New York, NY 10003
(212) 790-0442

Christopher A. Hansen (CH6776)
Aden Fine (AF5241)
Lenora M. Lapidus (LL6592)
Sandra S. Park (SP6817)
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street – 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2606

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Plaintiffs Have Made A Sufficient Showing To Warrant Jurisdictional Discovery	2
II. The Requested Discovery Will Enable Plaintiffs To Obtain Additional Evidence To Establish Further Their Standing And Personal Jurisdiction Over The Directors	4
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aerotel, Ltd. v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 100 F. Supp. 2d 189 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	6
<i>Agrashell, Inc. v. Bernard Sirotta Co.</i> , 344 F.2d 583 (2d Cir. 1965).....	5, 6
<i>Allojet PLC v. Vantage Assocs.</i> , No. 04-CV-5223, 2005 WL 612848 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2005)	2, 3, 7
<i>APWU v. Potter</i> , 343 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>BHP Trading (UK) Ltd. v. Deep Sea Int’l Shipping Co.</i> , No. 90 Civ. 2231, 1991 WL 198747 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 1991)	2
<i>Burchette v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 8786, 2009 WL 856682 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2009)	3
<i>Filus v. Lot Polish Airlines</i> , 907 F. 2d 1328 (2d Cir. 1990).....	3
<i>Gear, Inc. v. L.A. Gear California, Inc.</i> , 637 F. Supp. 1323 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	6
<i>Koehler v. Bank of Bermuda</i> , 101 F.3d 863 (2d Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>In re Magnetic Audiotape Antitrust Litig.</i> , 334 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Manhattan Life Ins. Co. v. A.J. Stratton Syndicate</i> , 731 F. Supp. 587 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	2
<i>Stratagem Dev. Corp. v. Heron Int’l N.V.</i> , 153 F.R.D. 535 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	2, 3
<i>Texas Int’l Magnetics, Inc. v. BASF Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 31 Fed.Appx. 738 (2d Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Winston & Strawn v. Dong Won Secs. Co. Ltd.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 0183, 2002 WL 31444625 (S.D.N.Y. Nov.1, 2002)	3, 5, 6

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....1
